f:\aa007521\f-report\report\offline upgrade\final report_feb15\m1_offline upgrade_traffic modelling and economic appraisal_revd.docx

5.1 Sensitivity Analyses

Sensitivity analyse was undertaken as part of the economic appraisal.  The economic analysis

tests sensitivity of the results on discount rates and on estimation of costs and benefits.

5.1.1 Sensitivity on Discount Rates

The sensitivity analysis was undertaken for 4% and 10% discount rates. The results of the

sensitivity analysis on discount rates are shown in Table 5-2.

Table 5-2 Sensitivity Analyses Results (On Discount Rates)

Discount Rate   Offline Upgrade

4%

NPV ($M) $121.89

BCR 2.6

NPVI 1.6

FYRR 11.0%

10%

NPV ($M) $12.97

BCR 1.2

NPVI 0.2

FYRR 9.8%

Source: Hyder Economic Analysis

(F:\AA007521\D-Calculations\BCR%20Analysis\BCRAssessment_Offline%20Option_RevG.xls)

5.1.2 Sensitivity on Costs and Benefits

The results of the sensitivity analyses on the estimation of costs and benefits are provided in

Table 5-3.  The tables provide the resulting economic parameters for a +/- 20% deviation on the

cost estimates and the benefits streams, as well as the effect of a delayed delivery by one year.

Table 5-3 Sensitivity Analyses (On Estimation of Costs and Benefits)

Offline Upgrade BCR NPV ($M) IRR NPVI

Cost Estimate +20% 1.4 $37 10.1% 0.4

Cost Estimate -20% 2.2 $65 14.5% 1.2

Benefits +20% 2.1 $76 14.1% 1.1

Benefits – 20% 1.4 $27 9.8% 0.4

Delay in delivery by one year 1.7 $48 12.0% 0.7

Source: Hyder Economic Analysis

(F:\AA007521\D-Calculations\BCR%20Analysis\BCRAssessment_Offline%20Option_RevG.xls)

M1 Princes Motorway – Offline Upgrade—Traffic Modelling and Economic Appraisal

Hyder Consulting Pty Ltd-ABN 76 104 485 289 Page 31

f:\aa007521\f-report\report\offline upgrade\final report_feb15\m1_offline upgrade_traffic modelling and economic appraisal_revd.docx

6 Summary of Findings

Overview

The M1 Princes Motorway is a key strategic corridor and the only B-Double-capable route,

linking Sydney with the Illawarra region and NSW South Coast. The section from south of Picton